
 
 

  

 

 

 

  
  

 
 

 
 

  

  

  
 

 
 

Figure: 16 TAC Chapter 130 

Current Rules 
Title 22. Examining Boards 
Part 18. Texas State Board of Podiatric 
Medical Examiners 

Move to 
Title 16. Texas Department of Licensing and 
Regulation 

CHAPTER 371. EXAMINATION AND 
LICENSURE 

CHAPTER 130. PODIATRY 

SUBCHAPTER A. EXAMINATION AND 
LICENSURE 

§371.1 Definitions §130.1 Definitions 
§371.3 Fees §130.2 Fees 
§371.5 Applicant for License §130.3 Applicant for License 
§371.7 Qualifications for Licensure §130.4 Qualifications for Licensure 
§371.9 Qualification for Candidates §130.5 Qualification for Candidates 
§371.11 Approved Colleges of Podiatric Medicine 
in the United States 

§130.6 Approved Colleges of Podiatric Medicine 
in the United States 

§371.13 Developing Exams §130.7 Developing Exams 
§371.15 Administration and Scoring of 
Examination 

§130.8 Administration and Scoring of 
Examination 

§371.17 Examination Disqualification §130.9 Examination Disqualification 
§371.19 Licensing of Guaranteed Student Loan 
Defaulters 

§130.10 Licensing of Guaranteed Student Loan 
Defaulters 

§371.21 Re-Examination §130.11 Re-Examination 
§371.23 Review of Examination §130.12 Review of Examination 
§371.25 Residency Requirements, Program 
Responsibilities and Temporary Licensure 

§130.13 Residency Requirements, Program 
Responsibilities and Temporary Licensure 

CHAPTER 373. ADVERTISING AND 
PRACTICE IDENTIFICATION  

CHAPTER 130. PODIATRY 

SUBCHAPTER B ADVERTISING AND 
PRACTICE IDENTIFICATION 

§373.1 Definitions §130.20 Definitions 
§373.3 Practitioner Identification §130.21 Practitioner Identification 
§373.5 Notify Board of Practice Name §130.22 Notify Board of Practice Name 
§373.7 Corporate Trade Names and Assumed 
Names 

§130.23 Corporate Trade Names and Assumed 
Names 

§373.9 Professional Corporations or Professional 
Associations 

§130.24 Professional Corporations or Professional 
Associations 

§373.11 Associations with Practitioners of Other 
Branches of the Healing Art 

§130.25 Associations with Practitioners of Other 
Branches of the Healing Art 

§373.13 Advertising §130.26 Advertising 
§373.15 Violations §130.27 Violations 
CHAPTER 375. CONDUCT AND SCOPE OF 
PRACTICE 

CHAPTER 130. PODIATRY 

SUBCHAPTER C. CONDUCT AND SCOPE 
OF PRACTICE 

§375.1 Definitions §130.30 Definitions 
§375.3 General §130.31 General 
§375.5 Hyperbaric Oxygen Guidelines §130.32 Hyperbaric Oxygen Guidelines 



  

  

  

 
 

 
 

  
  

 
 

  

  

 
 

§375.7 Nitrous Oxide/Oxygen Inhalation 
Conscious Sedation Guidelines 

§130.33 Nitrous Oxide/Oxygen Inhalation 
Conscious Sedation Guidelines 

§375.9 Consumer Information/Complaint Sign §130.34 Consumer Information/Complaint Sign 
§375.11 Offices §130.35 Offices 
§375.13 Public Participation in Meetings §130.36 Public Participation in Meetings 
§375.15 Relationships with Other Practitioners §130.37 Relationships with Other Practitioners 
§375.17 Identity of Surgeon §130.38 Identity of Surgeon 
§375.19 Fees and Informed Consent §130.39 Fees and Informed Consent 
§375.21 Records §130.40 Records 
§ 375.23 Reporting Medical Professional Liability 
Claims 

§130.41 Reporting Medical Professional Liability 
Claims 

§375.25 Severability §130.42 Severability 
§375.27 Report Change of Practice Address 
and/or Phone Number to the Board 

§130.43 Report Change of Practice Address 
and/or Phone Number to the Board 

§375.29 Compliance with Orders, Subpoenas, and 
Investigations 

§130.44 Compliance with Orders, Subpoenas, and 
Investigations 

§375.31 General Authority of Podiatrist to 
Delegate 

§130.45 General Authority of Podiatrist to 
Delegate 

§375.33 Sexual Misconduct §130.46 Sexual Misconduct 
CHAPTER 376. VIOLATIONS AND 
PENALTIES 

CHAPTER 130. PODIATRY 

SUBCHAPTER D. VIOLATIONS AND 
PENALTIES 

§376.1 Definitions §130.50 Definitions 
§ 376.3 Penalties §130.51 Penalties 
§376.5 Administrative Penalties §130.52 Administrative Penalties 
§376.7 Probation of Penalty §130.53 Probation of Penalty 
§376.9 Institution of Action by the Board §130.54 Institution of Action by the Board 
§376.11 Board Discretion Regarding Penalties §130.55 Board Discretion Regarding Penalties 
§376.13 Agreed Orders §130.56 Agreed Orders 
§376.15 Cease and Desist Orders §130.57 Cease and Desist Orders 
§376.17 Refund Orders §130.58 Refund Orders 
§376.19 Conditions of Suspension of License §130.59 Conditions of Suspension of License 
§376.21 Temporary Suspension of a License §130.60 Temporary Suspension of a License 
§376.23 Educational Courses §130.61 Educational Courses 
§376.25 Complaint Form §130.62 Complaint Form 
§376.27 Investigations of Complaints Filed with 
the Board 

§130.63 Investigations of Complaints Filed with 
the Board 

§376.29 Monitoring Licensee Compliance §130.64 Monitoring Licensee Compliance 
§376.31 Consequences of Background and 
Criminal History Checks 

§130.65 Consequences of Background and 
Criminal History Checks 

§376.33 Notice and Review §130.66 Notice and Review 
§376.35 Judicial Review §130.67 Judicial Review 
§376.37 Criminal History Evaluation Letters §130.68 Criminal History Evaluation Letters 
CHAPTER 377. PROCEDURES 
GOVERNING GRIEVANCES, HEARINGS, 
AND APPEALS 

CHAPTER 130. PODIATRY 



 

 
 

  

  

 
 

 
 

  

  

  

  
 

 

 

SUBCHAPTER E. PROCEDURES 
GOVERNING GRIEVANCES, HEARINGS, 
AND APPEALS 

§377.1 Definitions §130.70 Definitions 
§377.3 Scope of Rules §130.71 Scope of Rules 
§377.5 Filing Documents §130.72 Filing Documents 
§377.7 Agreements to be in Writing §130.73 Agreements to be in Writing 
§377.9 Service in Nonrulemaking Proceedings §130.74 Service in Nonrulemaking Proceedings 
§377.11 Conduct and Decorum §130.75 Conduct and Decorum 
§377.13 Classification of Parties §130.76 Classification of Parties 
§377.15 Parties in Interest §130.77 Parties in Interest 
§377.17 Appearance Personally or by 
Representative 

§130.78 Appearance Personally or by 
Representative 

§377.19 Classification of Pleadings §130.79 Classification of Pleadings 
§377.21 Form and Content of Pleadings §130.80 Form and Content of Pleadings 
§377.23 Motions §130.81 Motions 
§377.25 Amendments §130.82 Amendments 
§377.27 Incorporation by Reference of Board 
Records 

§130.83 Incorporation by Reference of Board 
Records 

§377.29 Personal Service §130.84 Personal Service 
§377.31 Prehearing Conference §130.85 Prehearing Conference 
§377.33 Motions for Postponement, Continuance, 
Withdrawal, or Dismissal of Application or Other 
Matters before SOAH or the Board 

§130.86 Motions for Postponement, Continuance, 
Withdrawal, or Dismissal of Application or Other 
Matters before SOAH or the Board 

§377.35 Place and Nature of Hearing §130.87 Place and Nature of Hearing 
§377.37 Order of Procedure §130.88 Order of Procedure 
§377.39 Dismissal without Hearing §130.89 Dismissal without Hearing 
§377.41 Limitation on Number if Witnesses §130.90 Limitation on Number if Witnesses 
§377.43 Exhibits §130.91 Exhibits 
§377.45 Offer of Proof §130.92 Offer of Proof 
§377.47 Depositions, Subpoenas, and Discovery §130.93 Depositions, Subpoenas, and Discovery 
§377.49 Proposals for Decision §130.94 Proposals for Decision 
§377.51 Filing of Exceptions, Briefs, and Replies §130.95 Filing of Exceptions, Briefs, and Replies 
§377.53 Form and Content of Briefs, Exceptions 
and Replies 

§130.96 Form and Content of Briefs, Exceptions 
and Replies 

§377.55 Oral Argument §130.97 Oral Argument 
§377.57 Motions for Rehearing §130.98 Motions for Rehearing 
§377.59 Show Cause Orders and Complaints §130.99 Show Cause Orders and Complaints 
CHAPTER 378. CONTINUING EDUCATION 
AND LICENSE RENEWAL 

CHAPTER 130. PODIATRY 

SUBCHAPTER F. CONTINUING 
EDUCATION AND LICENSE RENEWAL 

§378.1 Continuing Education Requirement §130.100 Continuing Education Requirement 
§378.3 Exceptions and Allowances §130.101 Exceptions and Allowances 
§378.5 Method of Approval of Hours §130.102 Method of Approval of Hours 
§378.7 Certification §130.103 Certification 
§378.9 Violations §130.104 Violations 
§378.11 Inactive License Status §130.105 Inactive License Status 
§378.13 License Activation and Renewal §130.106 License Activation and Renewal 



 
  

 
 

  
 

 

 

  

 

 

 

  

 
 

 
 
 

 

 

  

  

CHAPTER 382. NON-CERTIFIED 
RADIOLOGIC TECHNICIANS 

CHAPTER 130. PODIATRY 

SUBCHAPTER G. NON-CERTIFIED 
RADIOLOGIC TECHNICIANS 

§382.1 Purpose §130.120 Purpose 
§382.3 Definitions §130.121 Definitions 
§382.5 Registration §130.122 Registration 
§382.7 Non-Certified Podiatric Technician’s 
Scope of Practice 

§130.123 Non-Certified Podiatric Technician’s 
Scope of Practice 

§382.9 Annual Renewal §130.124 Annual Renewal 
§382.11 Suspension, Revocation, or Non-renewal 
of Registration 

§130.125 Suspension, Revocation, or Non-
renewal of Registration 

CHAPTER 389. ORGANIZATION AND 
STRUCTURE 

CHAPTER 130. PODIATRY 

SUBCHAPTER H. ORGANIZATION AND 
STRUCTURE 

§ 389.1 Purpose §130.130 Purpose 
§389.3 Definitions §130.131 Definitions 
§389.5 Professional Conduct §130.132 Professional Conduct 
§389.7 Membership and Employee Restrictions §130.133 Membership and Employee Restrictions 
§389.9 Grounds for Removal §130.134 Grounds for Removal 
CHAPTER 390. PROCEDURES FOR THE 
NEGOTIATION AND MEDIATION OF 
CERTAIN BREACH OF CONTRACT 
CLAIMS ASSERTED BY CONTRACTORS 
AGAINST THE STATE OF TEXAS 

CHAPTER 130. PODIATRY 

SUBCHAPTER A. GENERAL SUBCHAPTER I. PROCEDURES FOR THE 
NEGOTIATION AND MEDIATION OF 
CERTAIN BREACH OF CONTRACT 
CLAIMS ASSERTED BY CONTRACTORS 
AGAINST THE STATE OF TEXAS -
GENERAL 

§390.1 Purpose §130.140 Purpose 
§390.3 Applicability §130.141 Applicability 
§390.5 Definitions §130.142 Definitions 
§390.7 Prerequisites to Suit §130.143 Prerequisites to Suit 
§390.9 Sovereign Immunity §130.144 Sovereign Immunity 
SUBCHAPTER B. NEGOTIATION OF 
CONTRACT DISPUTES 

SUBCHAPTER J. NEGOTIATION OF 
CONTRACT DISPUTES 

§390.21 Notice of Claim of Breach of Contract §130.150 Notice of Claim of Breach of Contract 
§390.23 Agency Counterclaim §130.151 Agency Counterclaim 
§390.25 Request for Voluntary Disclosure of 
Additional Information 

§130.152 Request for Voluntary Disclosure of 
Additional Information 

§390.27 Duty to Negotiate §130.153 Duty to Negotiate 
§390.29 Timetable §130.154 Timetable 
§390.31 Conduct of Negotiation §130.155 Conduct of Negotiation 
§390.33 Settlement Approval Procedures §130.156 Settlement Approval Procedures 
§390.35 Settlement Agreement §130.157 Settlement Agreement 
§390.37 Costs of Negotiation §130.158 Costs of Negotiation 



 

  

 
 

 
 

  

  

 

§390.39 Request for Contested Case Hearing §130.159 Request for Contested Case Hearing 
SUBCHAPTER C. MEDIATION OF 
CONTRACT DISPUTES 

SUBCHAPTER K. MEDIATION OF 
CONTRACT DISPUTES 

§390.47 Mediation Timetable §130.160 Mediation Timetable 
§390.49 Conduct of Mediation §130.161 Conduct of Mediation 
§390.51 Agreement to Mediate §130.162 Agreement to Mediate 
§390.53 Qualifications and Immunity of the 
Mediator 

§130.163 Qualifications and Immunity of the 
Mediator 

§390.55 Confidentiality of Mediation and Final 
Settlement Agreement 

§130.164 Confidentiality of Mediation and Final 
Settlement Agreement 

§390.57 Costs of Mediation §130.165 Costs of Mediation 
§390.59 Settlement Approval Procedures §130.166 Settlement Approval Procedures 
§390.61 Initial Settlement Agreement §130.167 Initial Settlement Agreement 
§390.63 Final Settlement Agreement §130.168 Final Settlement Agreement 
§390.65 Referral to the State Office of 
Administrative Hearings 

§130.169 Referral to the State Office of 
Administrative Hearings 

SUBCHAPTER D. ASSISTED 
NEGOTIATION PROCESSES 

SUBCHAPTER L. ASSISTED 
NEGOTIATION PROCESSES 

§390.71 Assisted Negotiation Processes §130.170 Assisted Negotiation Processes 
§390.73 Factors Supporting the Use of Assisted 
Negotiation Processes 

§130.171 Factors Supporting the Use of Assisted 
Negotiation Processes 

§390.75 Use of Assisted Negotiation Processes §130.172 Use of Assisted Negotiation Processes 


